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NOTICE
MEETING OF THE ELECTRIC COMMITTEE
(Blaies/Albers/Heap/Meehling)

An Electric Committee Meeting of the Village of Freeburg will be held at the Municipal
Center, Executive Board Room, on Wednesday, August 11, 2021, at 5:30 p.m.

ELECTRIC COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA
I. Ttems to be Discussed

A. Old Business
1. Approval of July 14, 2021 Minutes
2. Customer Issues
3. IMEA Energy Efficiency Grant
4. Generator Upgrades

B. New Business
1. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company’s Pressure Vessel Inspection Report
2. Open Meetings Act Information

C. General Concerns
D. Public Participation

E. Adjourn

At said Electric Committee Meeting, the Village Trustees may vote on whether or not to hold an Executive
Session to discuss the selection of a person to fill a public office [5 ILCS, 120/2 — (¢} (3)], litigation [5
ILCS, 120/2 - (c)(11)] personnel [5 ILCS, 120/2 — (c)(1)], collective negotiating matters between the public
body and its employees or their representatives [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(2) or real estate transactions [5 ILCS,

120/2 - (c)(5)].

VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETINGS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST AND THIRD MONDAY OF EVERY MONTH

s
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ELECTRIC COMMITTEE MEETING
(Blaies/Albers/Heap/Meehling)
Wednesday, July 14, 2021 at 5:30 p.m.
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Eugene Kramer
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The meeting of the Electric Committee was called to order at 5:30 p.m. on Wednesday,
July 14, 2021 by Chairperson Mike Blaies. Committee members present were Chairman Mike
Blaies, Trustee Denise Albers, Trustee Mike Heap, Trustee Lisa Mechling, Mayor Seth Speiser,
Village Clerk Jerry Menard (absent), Trustee Bob Kaiser, Trustee Ray Matchett (absent), Public
Works Director John Tolan, Police Chief Mike Schutzenhofer, Head Lineman Shane Krauss (5:37
p.m.), Zoning Administrator Matt Trout, Village Attorney Fred Keck, Village Administrator Tony
Funderburg and Office Manager Julie Polson. Guest present: Janet Baechle. There were no
guests present via Zoom.

A. OLD BUSINESS: .
1. Approval of June 16, 2021 Minutes: Trustee Denise Albers motioned to approve the June 16,
2021 minutes and Trustee Lisa Meehling seconded the motion. All voting yea, the motion

carried.

2. Customer Issues: Public Works Director John Tolan said with the recent storm, we had a pole
snap and wires down on Koesterer, and a couple other eleetric services down. Mascoutah had
3 poles go down and requested mutual aid. We were there on Monday for about 9.5 hours,

3. IMEA Energy Efficiency Grant: John advised SAVE Site’s request was approved today. He
believes there grant was approximately $3,500.00.

4. Generator Upgrades: John advised the lead time for the parts is 4 — 6 weeks. Tony will
coordinate the timing of the loan with Shane. Attorney Keck commented Chuck worked very
well with him on the contract.

B. NEW BUSINESS:

Project #21-06: Power Pole Purchase for Stock Replenishment: Shane provided three bids

for power poles with Thomasson coming in with the low bid of $10,775.

=

Trustee Denise Albers motioined to recommend to the full Board the purchase of 50 poles
JSrom Thomasson Company at a cost of $10,775.00, and Trustee Lisa Meehling seconded the
motion. All voting yea, the motion carried.

If anyone is interested in attending the IML. Conference, please let Tony know as soon as possible.

Shane is conducting our urge testing for IMEA and NESHAP this week. The urge testing will set
our credits with IMEA. The emission testing for NESSAP is a little more extensive. Qur units will
run with a full load for the testing,
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Tony called for an executive session citing potential litigation.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
5:40 P.M.

Trustee Lisa Meehling motioned to enter Executive Session citing Litigation, 5
ILCS, 120/2-(c)t1 and Trustee Denise Albers seconded the motion. All voting yea, the

motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ENDED
5:57 P.M.,

Trustee Denise Albers motioned to reconvene the regular session of the Electric Committee
at 5:58 p.m., and Trustee Lisa Meehling seconded the motion. All voting yea, the motion

carried.

C. GENERAL CONCERNS: None.

D. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: Noue.

E. ADJOURN: Trustee Lisa Meehling motioned to adjourn at 5:58 p.m and Trustee Denise
Albers seconded the motion. All voting yea, the motion carried.

@L(;L/"@L'%.

Julie Polson
Office Manager
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Liberty Mutual Insurance

X Libertv Mutual Equpment Brakdon
@ 157 Berkeley St.
Boston, MA 02116
INSURANCE Phone: 217-259-9410

Timothy .Draughan@LibertyMutual.com

05/31/2021

Shane Krauss

Village of Freeburg

14 Southgate Ctr
Freebure, 1L 62243-1541
skrauss@freeburg.com

RE: Certificate Inspection - Recommendation
Power Plant
412 W High St
Freeburg, IL 62243-1392
Policy No. YB2L9L458195010
JO Location No. 77857

Shane Krauss:

Liberty Mutual performed a pressure vessel certificate inspection on May 27, 2021 at the above location.
Enclosed you will find the report for the equipment inspected.

A report of inspection has been submitted to the State of Illinois for each object inspected to allow the issuance
of a certificate of inspection,

Recommendations are being submitted as a result of this inspection. Recommendations do not require
notification of compliance and do not require a re-inspection but will be followed up on during the next routine

inspection.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this inspection, please contact me at 217-259-9410 or via e-
mail at Timothy.Draughan@LibertyMutual.com.

Sincerely,
Timothy Draughow

Timothy Draughan
Risk Engineering Consultant

Information contained in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The
inspection and/or any recommendations contained in this report are designed te assist the customer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal
advice. The report may not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist. The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, oz for
implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Cempany nor any of its employees makes any warranty, express or implied, concermning the
vontents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall be liable in any manner (other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Conipany) for persenal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising from or connected with-this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy, This report does not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim
or loss under any such policy.



CC:

Joel Bissing

Area Vice President - Boiler & Machinery
Risk Placement Services, Inc

Joel Bissing@rpins.com

Kathy Martinez

National Broker

Risk Placement Services
Kathy_Martinez(@rpsins.com

Information contained in this report is based on the conditiens and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The
inspection and/or any recommendations contained in this report are designed to assist the customer in the management of their own activities and sheuld not be construed as legal
advice, The report may not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist. The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for
impiementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company ner any of its employees makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company ner any of its employees shall be liable in any manner (other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company) for personal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance poliey. This report does not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim

or loss under any such policy.



Liberty Mutual.

INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE INSPECTION REPORT
For
Power Plant
412 W High St
Freeburg, IL 62243-1392

Date Visited: May 27,2021

Inspected by: Timothy Draughan

Risk Engineering Consultant
Policy Number: YB2L9L458195010

JO Location 778357
Number:

Scope of Inspection:

A pressure vessel certificate inspection was performed at the above location on May 27, 2021, for the purpose
of issuing the Certificates of Inspection as required by the State of llinois. The following objects were
inspected:

Manufacturer - - I' | "NB Number | Type of Ms;ﬁe_jt_tiq_ﬂ ]

' "(In_te'l"na lor _Ex_t_e_r__:ial

“.Type of Object | Jurisdictiona

“SchacfTer Air Tank 00101902 External Cert

0
Schaeffer Air Tank U0101903 0 External Cert
Schaeffer Air Tank 0101904 0 External Cert
Schaeffer Alir Tank V0101905 0 External Cert
RECOMMENDATIONS

Standard - are recommendations that apply to conditions or deficiencies that are less than industry accepted
best practices. These recommendations should be considered for implementation to improve your operations.
Follow-up, by the EB Engineer, will occur as part of a jurisdictional inspection or next risk evaluation visit.

The identifying letter is classified as follows:

E - Electrical

Information contained in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The
inspection and/or any recommendations contained in this report are designed to assist the custemer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal
advice. The report may not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for
implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employses makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company ner any of its employces shall be liable {n any manner {other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company) for personal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy. This report does not represeat the status of coverage for any particular claim
or loss under any such poiicy.



The following recommendations remain open at the time of this inspection.

Medium Voltage Breaker Maintenance

E-Sep 15, 2013_-R65919
Classification .-

Standard

| Status | Open " Juris, #

Recommendation:

There is no documentation that 3 year breaker malntenance and cahbratlon of relays was
performed on 34.5Kv, 12.47Kv, 4,160v and 2,400v equipment. Industry standards are that breaker
| maintenance and calibration be performed every 3 years to ensure reliable operation. Perform 3
-4 year breaker maintenance and relay calibration on 34.5Kv, 12.47Kv, 4,160v and 2,400v breakers

1 per NETA 7.6 and OEM Standards.

Update 9-24-2020 (Brian Long - No customer letter sent) North sub testing will be budgeted for
next year and also plan to replace 10MV A breaker - will have BHMG look at replacements

-1 Update 8-19-2020 (Brian Long) Breaker testing at the North Substation is due for testing. There
1 are no records of maintenance since installation in 2007. The SF-6 breaker at the 10Mva

*1 transformer in south sub is also overdue for maintenance. The SMva breaker was replaced with
1 new. There is a spare 4,160v air circuit breaker now for the south substation, Testing of breakers
requires an electrical outage to customer on certain circuits due to system design.

| Update 1-10-2020 (Brian Long) Breaker and Relay testing was completed in 12/2019 by contractor
‘| Schneider Electric. All needed repairs were made at the time of servicing and equipment left in

4 satisfactory operational condition. Breaker testing at the North Power Ptant will be due in the near

+f future,

Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Insured is to locate these documents and send via e-mail.

Update 1/27/2014 {Brian Long) Incomplete documentation of relay testing from November 2012
4 was provided. There is analysis of potential problems of corrective actions on the reports.

: U_pdate:_

Update 5-27-2021 (Timothy Draughan): North sub testing to be budgeted in next budget, BHMG
looking into 10mva breaker replacement.

. E-Sep 15, 2013-R65920

Air Switch and Insulator Maintenance

- Classification -

i Standard [

~Recommendation

| There is no documentation that outdoor air switches, bus work and insulators are receiving
maintenance and cleaning every 2 years. Industry standards are that air switches, bus work and

| insulators should receive maintenance every 2 years to ensure sustained reliability, Perform
maintenance on outdoor air switches, bus ducts and insulators per NETA 7.5 and 7.21 and OEM
Standards,

Update §-19-2020 (Brian Long) This maintenance would require electrical outages to be
experienced to the customers because equipment needs to be deenergized. A visual inspection is
completed during substation rounds monthly and IR thermography is utilized annually. Further
research is needed to determine a safe way to complete this maintenance,

Feb 18, 2020 (Brian Long)
4 Response from "BHMG" electrical contractor - We would like to recommend that we worl with

Information centained in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit anc/or information provided by personnel at that location. The

inspectien and/er any recommendations contained in this report are designed to assist the customer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal

advice. The report may not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist, The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for

implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employecs makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall be liable in any manner {other than ligbility that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company) for personal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does net amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy. This report does not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim

or loss under any such policy.




the Village to create an annual inspection checklist for the air switches and insulators. Testing this
equipment by NETA 7.5 and 7.21 will cause the Village to have to fesder wide outages that wouid
affect many customers.

Liberty Mutual - The Annual checklist proposed is good along with IR Thermography, As far as
the physical maintenance we requested Per NETA every 3-5 years we will have to have a face to
face meeting because our previous understanding of the electrical distribution system was that
there were redundant circuits to allow for this testing safely and without customer impact during
certain times of the year.

.| Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Insured has new air switches and insulators that have not yet been
+1 tested.

] Update: - - ';. | Update 5-27-2021 (Timothy Draughan) BHMG Engineering has a form for insured to follow for
pol e e e ) testing and maintenance,

. E-Sep 15,2013-R65922: | Transformer Maintenance
. Classification . -~ /| Standard Status | Open L Juris. # .
- Recommendation: | There are no records of transformer maintenance every 2 years. Transformets should receive
' St mechanical and electrical maintenance and testing every 2 years to ensure their continued reliable
"t operation, Perform mechanical and electrical maintenance of the large station transformers (SMW)
1 every 2 years per NETA 7.2 and OEM Standards.

Update 9-24-2020 (Brian Long - No customer letter sent) We continue to sample oil and monitor.

Update 8-19-2020 (Brian Long) No electrical testing of the transformers has yet been scheduled.
The lecation was informed Liberty Mutual standard is NETA - however any national standard can
| be utilized that the location desires. This testing requires the transformer {o be deenergized. Taking
" the 10Mva transformer off line can interfere with customer service by causing outages if not timed
"1 when load conditions are within capabilities of the cross tie (express) system. The 10Mva
transformer is new 33 years old and considered past half of its expected useful life. The North sub
[2Mva transformer is 13 years old only approximately 12% of its expected usefui life. The 10Mva
transformer is a higher pricrity for testing. This transformer is also potentially showing some signs
4 of gassing from the oil samples,

Update Jan 24, 2020 (Brian Long)

response from "BHMG" Insured's electrical contractor - We recommend a DGA analysis be

completed annually with trending along with a visual inspection. The trend would show any

failures occurring inside of transformer. Liberty Mutual - This will require a face to face meeting

.1 to explain our clarify expectations. We are asking for NETA level maintenance requirements on

=] the two large transformers in the system. Again we had the understanding the transformers were

« available for off-line mechanical and electrical maintenance during low load months. This again is
i1 a 3-5 year maintenance requirement we are looking for to ensure fault clearing protect on the

‘i transformer is in operating condition and the transformer is mechanically and electrically sound.

: Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Insured to have this dene and send reports via e-mail.

Update 5-27-2021 (Timothy Draughan) Insured will continue to sample oil and monitor,

Information contained in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The
inspaction and/or any recommendations contained in this report are designed to assist the customer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal
advice, The report may not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist. The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for
impiementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Turther, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall be liabie in any manner (other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company) for personal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising From or connected with this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy. This report does not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim
or loss under any such policy,



E-Sep 15, 2013-R65923 | Transformer Tap Changer Maintenance

Classification Standard | Status . f Open - Juris, #. 1
- Recommendation; . There is no record of transformer tap changer maintenance. Tap changers should receive oil testing
annually and mechanical maintenance based on the operational cycles or every 2 years to ensure
| their reliable operation. Perform tap changer maintenance on large station transformers (SMW) per
{ NETA 7.12 and OEM Standards.

Update 9-24-2020 (Brian Long - No customer letter sent) We continue to sample oil and monitor.

.+ Update 8-19-2020 (Brian Long) The load tap changer was serviced by the contractor in 2019. No
-| formal service report was issued since no findings were noted. The only record is the invoice for
the job. The load tap changer on the other transformers will be scheduled during electrical testing.
The transformers must be taken off line for this maintenance and taking the 10MV A transformer
off line can cause problems with customer service outages if load conditions are not within cross
tie (express) capabilities.

Update 1-20-2020 (Brian Long) The insured reports the 10MV A was serviced May 15, 2019 by
confractor Fletcher-Reinhardt Service Company, however no documentation with service report
results was provided for review. The Village will perform a DGA analysis annually moving
forward. Recommendation will be cleared once service results documentation is reviewed.

Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Insured is to have this work done in May of this year. Insured will
send reports via e-mail.

- Update: - © | 5-27-2021 (Timothy Draughan) Insured will continue to sample oil and monitor.

:_E-Sep 15, 2013-1165924 i Electrical Generator Testing

tatus | Open CJuris, #

'_'ClaSSIficatmn . '_::': | Standard
‘Recommendation: . . | There is no record of clectrical generator testing, Even though these generators are rarely operated
s A "ol at the present time the windings should still be checked for moisture accumulation. Perform
electrical generator maintenance per NETA 7.15 and OEM Standards.

Update 9-24.2020 (Brian Long - No customer letter sent) Looking to sign new contract with
Altorfer

1| Update 8-19-2020 (Brian Long) A request will be submitted to contractor Altorfer to include
-, 4 generafor insulation testing as part of the existing maintenance contract. Safety control relay
71 testing will be included in the generator breaker testing program.

Jan 24, 2020 (Brian Long)
Response from "BHMG" insured electrical contractor - The Village will hire a contractor to

complete this by June 2020,

5-27-2021 (Timothy Draughan) New contract has been signed; timetable looking in the next few
months.

Information contafned in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The
inspection and/or any recommendations centained in this report are designed to assist the customer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal
advice. The report may not kist ail unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist. The custorner is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedurcs, or for
implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Turther, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall be liable in any manner (other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company} for personal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection or failure to inspect, This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy. This report does not represent the status of’ coverage for any particular claim

or loss under any such policy.



E-Sep 15, 2013-R65926 | Lightning and Surge Protection
Classification Standard - Status 33‘% Open i_'f'Ju_ris. # §
Recommendation: There is no record of the last review of or maintenance on the Lightning and Surge Protection
o equipment for the power plants. Routine testing, maintenance and review of lightning and surge
protection should be conducted to ensure protective equipment is functioning properly. Conduct a
1 lightning and surge protection maintenance and review of the power plants.
Update 9-24-2020 (Brian Long - No customer letter sent) Completed in Sept waiting on report
| from BHMG
*| Update 8-19-2020 (Brian Long) The lightning and grounding grid analysis is scheduled with
contractor to be completed by the end of 2620.
"/ Jan 24, 2020 (Brian Long)
Respense provided by "BHMG" insured's electrical contractor - BHMG will be inspection and
write a report on the grounding and surge protection by June 2020,
Update: - 152275021 (Timothy Draughan} Report has been sent will review and update after this next years
_ e review. Recommendation almost complete.

COMPLETED RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations have been changed to Completed Status in our records. Liberty Mutual

appreciates the efforts

your company has put forth in addressing these important loss control issues.

E-Sep 15,2013~ . .

Thermographic Infra-red Scanning

Recommendation:

RG65218 .
- Classification | Standard Status | Closed | Juris. # | . Date Closed | Aug 21,2020
{ There is no documentation that annual thermographic infra-red scanning of 480v equipment or

Ultrasonic Emissions scanning of mediwm and high voltage equipment is being completed. Industry
standards are that these predictive maintenance techniques be performed annually to detect

impending problems with the electrical distribution equipment. Perform annual themrogrpahic
.4 scanning of 480v switchgear and ultrasonic emissions scanning of medium and high voltage
1 equipment per NETA and OEM Standards.

.| Update 1-10-2020 (Brian Long)} An informal in house IR Thermography scan was completed in

December 20291 on both power plants and associated substations. No critical findings were
discovered, A resurvey in 6 months during the summer months at high load for comparison.

-] Recommendation will be cleared when summer IR Thermography results are reviewed.

"I Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Insured is to locate these documents and send via e-mail.

8-19-2020 Brian Long: In house IR Thermography was completed on 8-14-2019. No eritical findings

o were reported, The surveys will be conducted annually.

Information contained in this report
inspection and/or any recommendat

is based on the conditions and practices ebserved at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The

ions contained in this report are designed 1o assist the custorer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal

advice. The report tmay not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist. The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for

implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the msurance Company nor any of its employees makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall b liable in any manrer (other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
Company) for personzal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising frem or connected with this inspection or faflure to inspect. This
report does not amend, aiter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy. This report docs not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim

insurance that may be issued by the

or loss under any such policy.




E-Sep 15, 2013-

Transformer Oil Testing

RG5921 @
Classification Standard f Status | Closed | Juaris. #. i Date Closed | Aug 21,2020
Recommendation: There is no record that annual transformer oil testing is being performed All oil filled transtormers

should have annual oil analysis including oil condition and gas chromatography to predict the internal

| operating conditions of the transformer. Perform annual oil analysis including gas chromatography

per NETA 7.2and OEM Standards,

Jan 24, 2020 (Brian Long)
Response from "BHMG" insured's electrical contractor - Qil test on transformers have been

completed and submitted.
Liberty Mutual - Please Email the reports and any description of corrective actions recommended in
the report. We will then close the recommendation.

Update 1-10-2020 (Brian Long) Insured is researching a different contractor fo perform transformer
oil analysis.

Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Have started to do yearly for lube oil, but diesel fuel analysis is done

e Just for sulphur and EPA concerns.

Update 1-27-2014 (Brian Long) The last records of transformer cil analysis are from 5/2011
performed by T&R Electric. No specific results were included however the summary report showed 5
transformers with high moisture content.

U_pdate:

8-19-2020 (Brian Long) Nov 2019 oil sample reports were reviewed from contractor T&R. Slight

| Gassing of CO2 was detected in the 10MVa and 5Mva (Main) transformers. Annual oil and gas
1 sampling will be completed.

‘M-Sep 15,2013 -

Engine Overhaul Schedule

- ‘Recommendation; -

- R65927 - : ;
- Classification * " Standard Status Closed L Juris. # _D_ate_C_losed Jan 10, 2020
There is no record of or sel frequency for engine overhauls. Engine overhauls of various degrees are

needed to ensure their reliable operation. Implement routine overhaul maintenance for internat

| combustion engines per OEM Standards.

Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Altofer is said to do maintenance on caterpillar engines, while others
71 are done inhouse (that are currently in operation). All documents to be sent via e-mail.

“Update:

1-10-2020 (Brian Long) The service contract with Altorfer was presented reviewed. All routine

maintenance on Caterpillar engines at both power plants is scheduled. The overhaul plan is that the
OEM Certified contractor will provide guidance when the recommended overhauls will be needed
based on OEM Guidelines and these jobs will quoted separately. Operating hours will be monitored

4 during routine Liberty Mutual records reviews.

P-Sep 15, 2013-. e
R65928 il

Over Pressure Protection Maintenance

Information contained in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or information provided by personnel at that location. The

inspection: and/or any recommendations contained in this report are designed to assist the customer in the management of their own activities and should not be construed as legal

advice. The report may not list ail unsafe conditions and practives; others may exist. The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for

implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall be liable in any manner (other than Hability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company) for personal injury or praperty damage or {oss of any kind arising from or connected with this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or soverage of any insurance policy. This report does not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim

or {oss under any such policy.




Classification Standard i Status I Closed ‘f Juris, # ‘{ Date Closed | Jan 10, 2020

Recommendation: There is no routine maintenance schedute for compressed air overpressure protection. Compressed air
safety valves shall receive maintenance at least every 3 years, Implement a routine compressed air
over pressure protection maintenance per NBIC Part 2 Section 2.5

Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Insured to include this in menthty report.

. Update; 1 1-10-2020 (Brian Long) Air receivers passed Jurisdictional inspection with hand operation of safety
- " | valves. a monthly hand test of safety valves is now included in routine maintenance schedule.

M-Sep 15,2013- | Lube Oil and Diesel Fuel Analysis

R65929 - i _ _ . o

Classification - Standard !;’_Status":f Closed  Juris. # | Date Closed | Aug 21,2020
" Recommendation: - .- | There are no routine lube oil and diesel fuel maintenance records. These fluids should be tested

petiodically to ensure they are not contaminated and they are maintaining the original design
1 specifications for performance. These samples should also include particle analysis. Implement a
i1 routine sampling program for lube oil and Diesel fuels.

Update 1-10-202¢ (Brian Long) Fuel testing will rolled into the periodic lube oil testing program at
the same frequency. The Village has started getting the diesel fuel tested and will submit reports.

Update 5-23-18 {Timothy Draughan): Lube oil analaysis records have been reviewed.
¢ 1 Recommendation partially completed.

Update (Timothy Draughan) 5/18: Most recent records reviewed of lube oil completed. No Diesel
Fuel records to review. Partially Complete.

Update 4/2015 Tim Draughan: Have started to do yearly for lube oil, but diesel fuel analysis is done
2=1 just for sulphur and EPA concerns.

. Update: - T | 8-19-2020 (Brian Long) Annual Fuel oil sampling occurred Jan 2020 with no critical findings.

Informaticn contained in this report is based on the conditions and practices observed at the time of the visit and/or infermatien provided by personnel at that location. The
inspection and/or any recommendations contained in this report are designed to assist the customer in the management of their own activitics and should not be construed as legal
advice. The report may not list all unsafe conditions and practices; others may exist. The customer is responsible for making changes in the operations, procedures, or for
implementing any recommendations. By issuance of the report, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employecs makes any warranty, express or implied, concerning the
contents of this report. Further, neither the Insurance Company nor any of its employees shall be liable in any manner (other than liability that may be expressed in any policy of
insurance that may be issued by the Company) for personal injury or property damage or loss of any kind arising from or cennected with this inspection or failure to inspect. This
report does not amend, alter or otherwise affect, the provisions or coverage of any insurance policy. This report does not represent the status of coverage for any particular claim
or loss under any such policy.



OPEN MEETINGS ACT WORKSHOP

JULIE A. TAPPENDORF
ANCEL, GLINK, DIAMOND, BUSH, DICIANNI & KRAFTHEFER, P.C.

THE ILLINOIS OPEN MEETINGS ACT (OMA)

INTRODUCTION

The Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 120/1, ef seq., generally requires that all meetings of
government bodies be open to the public. There are a number of exceptions to the general rule,
pursuant to which certain meetings or portions of meetings may be closed to the public. The Open
Meetings Act also sets out notice and minute taking requirements for meetings of public bodies.

THE OMA
Who Must Comply?

The Open Meetings Act applies to “public bodies,” including all legislative, executive, administrative,
or advisory bodies of the state, counties, townships, cities, villages, and other government
corporations and all subsidiary bedies of such entities (5 ILCS 120/1.02), including the following:

e City Councils and Village Boards of Trustees

e Library, School, and Park Boards

* Township and County Boards

e Plan Commissions and Zoning Boards of Appeals

» Board of Fire and Police Commissioners

In addition, the term “public body” includes all subsidiary bodies of government bodies, including
comimittees, so the provisions of the OMA regarding notice, agendas, etc., also apply to
committees, even if they consist of less than a majority of a quorum of the public body. The Public
Access Counselor ruled that it violated the OMA for a public body to take action on a matter referred
to it by a committee earlier that same day, since the agenda for the public body’s regular meeting
confained no mention of the specific action to be taken based on the results ofthe earlier
commitiee meeting.

To determine whether an entity is a subsidiary body of a government corporation, the courts look to
(i) whether the entity has legal existence independent of government resolution, (ii) the natureof the
functions performed, and (iii) the degree of governmental control over the entity.

The Open Meetings Act does not apply to the following:

s Staff meetings (unless a majority of a quorum of a public body attends a staff
meeting and public business is discussed),

e Political rallies,
News conferences held by individual public officials,

o Internal committees not formally appointed by, or accountable to, a public body.

What “Meetings” are Covered?

For purposes of the Open Meetings Act, a “meeting” is any gathering, whether conducted in person
or by video or audio conference, telephone call, electronic means (including, e-mail, electronic chat,
and instant messaging), or other means of contemporaneous interactive communication of a majority
of a quorum of the members of a public body held for the purposeof discussing public business or,
for a five-member public body, a quorum of the r_n.fbmbers of a public body held for the purpose of



discussing public business. For a five-member public body, three members of the body constitute a
quorLm.

Because the definition of “meeting” includes communication through remote telephonic or electronic
media, including any means of “contemporaneous interactive communication,” government officials
should be aware that emails and text messages sent contemporancously between a sufficient number
of officials could constitute a public meeting under the OMA. That may even be true when those
messages are sent from the officials’ personal cefl phones, from personal home computers or from
personal email accounts. (See Section entitled “Electronic Communications and Social Media,”
below, for further discussion.)

What is a Quorum?

A “quorum” is a majority of the corporate authorities, namely, the council or board of trusteesand
the mayor or president. So, for a seven-member board, four members would constitute a quorum. Any
actions taken by a council without a quorum are void. A quorum must be presentnot only to begin
a meeting, and also af the time of a roll call vote on any proposition. If less thana quorum remains at
a meeting, any business conducted by those remaining may be questioned. '

In order to have a government meeting, a quorum of members of the public body must be physically
present at the location of the open meeting. If a member comes into a meeting after itis called to
order, the minutes at that point in the record should state “Member Jones entered the meeting and
took his seat at 9:00 P.M.” If a member departs from the meeting, the minutesshould state
“Member Jones left the meeting at 10:00 P.M,

In the absence of a quorum, the members present may adjourn the meeting or may compel the
attendance of the absentees under whatever penalties the board may prescribe by ordinance, including
a fine for failure to attend. In that case, the members present will merely remain at the government
building until the latecomers are rounded up or will return in an hour if the meeting has been
adjourned to that time to permit a search for the remaining members, The penalty, in order to be
effective, must have been in force before the absence.

In the alternative, the members present can merely assemble and declare no legal meeting, If the
transaction of business is imperative before the next regular meeting, an emergency special meeting
may be called and the proof thereof properly recorded. This procedure should be used only in the
face of a compelling emergency since a special meeting may be called on 48 hours’ notice and the
niembers who constitute less than a quorum also have the option to adjourn the meeting to another
time.

Discussion of Public Business.

The Open Meetings Act applies only to gatherings held for the purpose of discussing public business.
Not all communications between members of public bodies will trigger open meetings requirements.
The rationale is that public business should be conducted in the public. Members of a public body
can gather together (and even speak to each other) in social settings, provided the topic of
conversation does not stray into public business. As noted previously, it is thecontent of the
conversation, not the forum or medium by which that conversation takes place,that will trigger
compliance with open meetings laws.

Electronic Participation in Meetings.

A quorum of the public body must be physically present at the location of an open meeting. If a
quorum of members of a public body is physically present at the meeting, a majority of the public
body may allow a member of that body to attend the meeting by video or audio conference if the
absent member is unable to physically attend for one of the following reasons:

(i) personal illness or disability, (ii} employment Jurposes or the business of the public body, or



(i) a family or other emergency. An absence caused by a vacation does not qualify for a requestto
participate electronically. If a member wishes to attend a meeting by video or audio conference, he
or she must notify the recording secretary or clerk of the public body before the meeting unless
advance notice is impractical. A government body may not invoke remote participation unless it has
previously adopted an ordinance or rule allowing for remote participation,

If a government body has adopted such an ordinance or rule, a majority of the public body may allow
a member to attend a meeting via video or audio conference only if such attendance fully complies
with the rules of the public body. These rules must conform to the OMA requirements, and may
further limit the ability of members to attend meetings by means other than physical presence. The
public body’s rules may also require more notice than is required by the Act. Public bodies which
choose to permit remote participation must develop rules addressing attendance by remote means.
We recommend that government bodies work with their attorneysto drafi a remote attendance
policy that satisfies the requirements of the OMA andaccommodates the government body’s needs.

Notices of Meetings

Government bodies must give public notice of all meetings, whether open or closed to the public. The
notice requirements in the Open Meetings Act are in addition to — rather than substituting for
-~ any other notice requirements established by law.

Notice of Annual Schedule of Regular Meetings

A schedule for the dates for regular meetings must be established and approved by the public
body on an annual basis. A government body must give public notice of its annual schedule of regular
meetings at the beginning of each calendar or fiscal year, listing the dates, times and places of such
meetings. This annual notice must include the meetings of regularly scheduled committees or
subcommittees of the board or council, as well as meetings of any formally created advisory groups.
The annual notice must be posted in the principal office of the government body or, if no such office
exists, at the building in which the meeting is held. The annual notice, as well as changesin the
schedule of regular meetings, must also be sent to any news medium that has filed anannual
request for such notice, and must be posted on the government body’s website, if the website is
maintained by full-time staff.

Notice of Regular Meetings

Public notice of regular meetings must be posted at the government body’s principal office or, if no
office exists, at the building in which the meeting is io be held.

Notice of Special Meetings

A special meeting must be called by the requisite number of members of the governing body, as
established by statute or ordinance. Public notice of a special meeting, except an emergency meeting,
along with an agenda for the meeting, must be given at least 48 hours before the meeting by posting
of the notice at the principal office of the governmental body and furnishingthe notice and agenda
to the registered news media. If the government body maintains a website, the notice must also be
posted on the website.

However, unlike regular meetings, special meetings require specific notice. Special meetings may
be called for any legal purpose, but the notice must be issued and served on behalf of the government
body by an official sufficiently in advance of the meeting as the ordinance and statutes provide. The
notice of a special meeting must state the purposes for which the special meeting is called. No
business may be transacted at the special meeting except that for which it is called, as set out in the
notice, in part because the Open Meetings Act protects the rights of the press and the public to be
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notified of the business of the government body. Even if all membersof the legislative body waive
notice of the particular matter to be discussed, the interveningrights of the public and the press to
such notice may not be waived.

It not sufficient to list “other business” on a special meeting agenda. That phrase gives the pressor
publiec no notice of the specific matter that will be discussed. On the other hand, at a regular meeting
or an adjourned regular meeting and consistent with rules of the council and state statutes, any
matter may be brought up and discussed. The item, however, may not be acted uponif it was not
listed, at least in a general way, on the agenda.

A matter that is frequently neglected is the entry of proof of notice of the special meeting in the
minutes of the government body. If the giving of the notice is not made a matter of record andany
action faken at the special meeting is attacked, the serving of notice must be established by proof
outside the record. If proof of notice is stated in the record, it may not be attacked collaterally and
this potential difficulty is avoided. Such proof of notice should contain the certificate of the person or
persons who delivered the notices to the members of the corporate authorities and should specify in
each case who received the notice or whether it was merely leftat the council or board member’s
home.

A regular or special meeting may be adjourned to a later date. Any subject may be considered at a
reconvened regular meeting that might have been considered at the original regular meeting. No
subject may be considered at any reconvened special meeting that might not have been consideredat
the original special meeting,

Notice of Reconvened Meetings

If a meeting was commenced and is to reconvene, a government body does not have to give notice of
a reconvened meeting if the meeting was open to the public and (1) it is to be reconvened within 24
hours, or {2) an announcement of the time and place of the reconvened meeting was made at the
original meeting and there is no change in the agenda.

Notice of Emergency Meetings

If a “bona fide” emergency requires the calling of an emergency meeting, a government body must
give notice of the emergency meeting as soon as practicable. Prior to holding an emergency meeting,
a government body must give notice to any news medium that has filed an annual request for notice
under the Open Meetings Act. An agenda must accompany the notice. Noticeof the emergency
meeting must also be posted at the principal office of the governmental body.

Notice of Rescheduled Meetings

Similarly, public notice of a rescheduled regular meeting, along with an agenda for the meeting, must
be given at least 48 hours before the meeting by posting the notice at the principal office of the
governmental body and furnishing the notice and agenda to the registered news media.

Notice of a Changed Meeting Date

If a government body changes one regular meeting date, it does not have to publish the change ina
newspaper, although it must post a notice and an agenda for the meeting. However, if agovernment
body or committee changes all of its regular meeting dates, for example, from the second Tuesday of
each month to the second Thursday of each month, the government body must publish notice of the
change in a newspaper of general circulation in the area at least 10 days prior to the date such
change takes effect. In the case of a local govermmental unit with a population of less than 500 in
which no newspaper is published, this notice may be posted in af least three prominent places within
the govemnmental unit. Additionally, a copy of the notice must be sent to all registered news media
and the government body must post the notice, ayleast10 days in advance, in the government body’s



principal office or, if no such office exists, at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

Notice by Publication

When a publication in a newspaper is required and there is no newspaper published in the county
where a government body is located, notice by publication must be given in a secular newspaper
located in an adjoining county having general circulation within the government body. The law also
provides that, wherever notice is required by law to be published in a newspaper, the
newspaper publishing the notice shall, at no additicnal cost to government, place the notice on a
statewide website established and maintained as a joint venture by a majority of Illinois newspapers
as a repository for the notices.

Distribution of Notices to Media

A government body must supply copies of the notice of its regular meetings, and of the notice of any
special, emergency, rescheduled or reconvened meetings, to any news medium outlet (known as
“registered news medium™), that has filed an annual request for such notice. In addition, any
registered news medium that has given the public body an address or telephone number within the
government body’s jurisdiction must be given notice of all special, emergency, rescheduled, or
reconvened meetings in the same manner as is given to members of the governing body.

Requirement te Post Notices and Agendas on Website

A government body with a website maintained by its full-time staff must post notices and agendas
for its regular meetings on its website. Regular meeting notices and agendas posted onthe public
website must remain posted until the regular meeting is concluded. In addition to posting the
agendas, such government bodies must also post notice on its website of all meetingsof the
governing body of the public body. The notice of the annual schedule of meetings shall remain on the
website until a new public notice of the schedule of regular meetings is approved. The failure of a
public body to post on its website notice of any meeting or the agenda of any meeting shall not
invalidate any meeting or any actions taken at a meeting.

In addition, government bodies with full-time staff maintaining their websites must post regular
meeting minutes on the website within 10 days after they are approved. They must remain posted on
the website for at least 60 days after their initial posting,

Agenda

It is important that the agenda, furnished along with a meeting notice, be as complete as possible. The
agenda should list special items and topics to be discussed and acted upon at a regular meeting, The
council or board, at a regular meeting, is free to consider any matter that may legally come before it,
but it may not act on a matter which 1s not on its agenda. The courts have also permitted a
governmental body to discuss any specific matter which is closely related to a general topic listed on
an agenda or notice.

Government bodies must also have an agenda for each special, rescheduled or reconvened meeting,
The validity of any action taken by the public body which is germane to a subject onthe agenda
will not be affected by other errors or omissions in the agenda. The Act does not appear to require an
agenda for emergency meetings. It would be a good policy, however, to prepare agendas for such
meetings, especially if action is expected to be taken.

Public bodies must identify the "general subject matter" of any ordinance or resolution to be
voted on at a meeting on the agenda. This language is not a significant change from existing law
established by the Illinots appellate court’s ruling in Rice v. Adams County requiring agendas to
provide "sufficient advance notice to the people” of the action to be taken at a meeting.
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One issue that comes up is whether government bodies may discuss items inadvertently left-off the
agenda, or that might come up during the meeting. The OMA does authorize governments to engage
in discussions of items not listed on a regular meeting agenda, so long as they do not take final action.
Public bodies must make notices and agendas continuously available for public review duringthe
entire 48-hour period before a meeting. This may create problems for public bodies that post their
agendas and notices inside their principal office, such as a city or village hall, if that office is not
continuously open to the public for the 48-hour period prior to a meeting.

Public bodies have three options for complying with the 48-hour continuous posting requirementof
subsection 2.02(c):

Post and maintain notices and agendas inside the principal office or meeting place,provided it
retnains open to the public the entire 48-hour period before a meeting; or

Post and maintain notices and agendas outside the prinéipal office or meeting place; or
For public bodies that maintain a website, post and maintain notices and agendas on thepublic
body's website in order to satisfy the requirement for continuous posting.

Minutes

Section 2.06 of the Open Meetings Act requires government bodies, and their committees, to keep
written minutes of all their open and closed meetings. The minutes of the meeting must include: (1)
the date, time and place of the meeting; (2) the members of the public body recordedas either present
or absent and whether the members were physically present or present by means of video or audio
conference; and (3) a summary of discussion on all matters proposed, deliberated, or decided, and a
record of any votes taken.

The minutes should generalty consist of a record of what took place and nothing else. Motions should
be included in full, Other items, such as ordinances, should appear with their full descriptive titles.
The minutes should also show all votes and roll calls. Essentially, the minutes should be prepared so
that someone reading them 10 years after the meeting would understandthe substance of the
matters discussed and the action taken on them.

Speeches, discussions, or statements should not be copied into the minutes, except when the council
rules provide for statements explaining votes, when the council may so order in exceptional cases, or
when such information is necessary to understand what took place at the meeting. Full texts of
communications, reports, etc., should not be included except in unusual instances when the council
instructs the clerk to include them.

Open meeting minutes must be approved within 30 days after that meeting or at the public body's
second subsequent regular meeting, whichever is later. Open meeting minutes must be made
available for public inspection within 10 days after the minutes are approved by the governing body.
A government body with a full-time staff maintaining its website must post its regular meeting
minutes on the website within 10 days after they are approved. They must remain posted on the
website for at least 60 days after their initial posting.

Public bodies must also keep minutes of their closed meetings. Government bodies should review
closed session minutes relatively quickly in a subsequent closed session to determine whether their
content is accurate while people may still remember what occurred at the initial closed session. The
Open Meetings Act does not specify a timeline within which closed session minutes must be
approved for content or for release to the public, although they must be reviewed at least semi-
annually to determine whether they may be released to the public. At meetings where closed session
minutes are being reviewed, the board must make a determination: (1) that the need for
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confidentiality stiil exists as to all or part of those minutes or
(2) that the minutes or portions thereof no longer require confidential treatment and are available for
public inspection. The board must report its determination in open session,

A government body’s failure to strictly comply with this semi-annual review of minutes does not
make the minutes open to the public or available in judicial proceedings {except proceedings to
enforce the Open Meetings Act) provided that the government body conducts a review within 60 days
of the discovery of its failure and reports in an open meeting whether keeping the minutesin
confidence remains necessary.

The discussion of which minutes should be released may be discussed in closed session. Many
communities use an ordinance or resolution to establish a more permanent record of the action.

In addition to keeping minutes of closed sessions, a government body must keep a verbatim record
of'all closed meetings in the form of an audio or video recording. The government body must keep the
tapes of the closed session for at least 18 months., After 18 months, the government body may
destroy the recordings of the closed session without notification to or the approval of a records
commission or the state archivist under the Local Records Act or the State Records Act ift (1) the
governing board approves the destruction of a particular recording; and

the public body approved appropriate written minutes of the closed meeting; and (3) if thereis
no court order or investigation warranting the preservation of the recordings. Once the minutes
of a closed session are approved and 18 months have passed, the tape of the meeting may be
erased, even if the minutes have not been made public.

If the public body has not vet released the recording, the closed session recording is not subject to
disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act, nor is it open for public inspection or subject to
discovery in legal proceedings. However, the recording may be subject to discovery or court review
if a lawsuit 1s brought to enforce the OMA. In the case of a criminal proceeding, the court may
conduct an examination in order to determine what portions, if any, must be made available to the
parties for use as evidence in the prosecution.

Recording.

Any person may record the proceedings of a public meeting by tape, film or other means. The
governmenial body holding the meeting may prescribe reasonable rules to govern the right to
make such recordings, but the right to record the meeting may not be eliminated by local rules. These
rules should be written and duly adopted by the governmental body. In an informal opinion issued
in 2000, the Illinois Attomey General’s office analyzed a government body’s procedural rules for
recording meetings and found most of them unreasonable because they hindered or thwarted the
“ability of a person to exercise the right to record a public meeting without an obvious concomitant
benefit to the public body.” The Attorney General’s Public Access Counselor has also ruled that a
public body may not require people to provide advance notice to the public body when they plan on
recording one of its public meetings. However, the right to record may be suspended in certain
proceedings involving witnesses, so check those rules if such a situation arises.

Convenient and Open.

All public meetings must be held at specified times and places that are convenient to the public.
Meetings that start at a reasonable time may run late without violating the OMA, No public meefings
shall be held on legal holidays unless the regular meeting day falls on that holiday. Meetings should
be held only in places that are customarily open and accessible to the public.

As a matter of good practice, meetings should be scheduled in a larger space if discussion or
final actions on controversial items or topics of great public interest are part of the agenda. Bearin
mind, a larger room may be deemed unacceptable if it is inaccessible to regular attendees,
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Public Comment

Section 2.06(g) of the OMA involves the public’s right to speak during governmental meetings. This
section states that, “Any person shall be permitted an opportunity to address public officials under the
rules established and recorded by the public body.” All public bodies therefore must develop a
procedural rule that allows the public to have the ability to address the public body. While this
amendment permits the public to have an opportunity to address public officials, it does not require
the public officials to engage in a debate, to make themselves available for abusive or harassing
behavior by a member of the public, or to provide on-the-spot answers to members of the public on
the topics that are raised by the public.

While the language of this new law does not expressly require that such an opportunity be provided
at an open meeting, the PAC has interpreted this law to require every public body at every meeting
subject to the OMA to provide the opportunity for public comment. See the Appendix for an article
recently published in the Illinois Municipal Review summarizing advisory PAC opinions regarding
this OMA requirement.

Since this law applies to meetings of all public bodies, the responsibility to establish “rules” regarding
public comment also applies to committees and other subsidiary bodies. While the right to speak
during a public meeting cannot be completely eliminated by local rules, reasonable time limits for
each speaker and other reasonable limitations applied equally to all people are permitted. However,
the PAC has advised that a public body cannot require a person to disclosehis or her address in
order to speak during public comment nor can a public body require registration five days in advance
of the meeting in order to speak during public comment. People who engage in distuptive or violent
behavior may be removed from public meetings.

Closed Meetings

While the public policy undergirding the OMA is to increase governmental transparency through the
conduct of open meetings, there are several statutory exceptions permitting public bodies to conduct
meetings that are closed to the public in certain, narrow circumstances. Even so, given the Act’s
purposes, the exceptions are strictly construed. Meetings or portions of meetings maybe closed
only under the circumstances expressly stated in the OMA. A public body may hold a meeting closed
to the public only if:

e The subject to be discussed at that meeting is one of the enumerated exceptions listedin
Section 2(¢) of the Act; and

* A majority of a quorum at a meeting open to the public has voted to have a closed
meeting; and

s Proper notice was given for the meeting at which the vote was taken, but the subjectof
going into closed session does not need to be on the agenda; and

o The vote of each member on the question of holding the meeting closed is recorded
and entered in the minutes of the open meeting,

e The motion to hold the closed session and the minutes contain a citation to thespecific
exception authorizing the closing of the meeting to the public; and

o The closed session must be recorded in its entirety, and such tape must be maintainedfor
at least 18 months following the closed session as discussed above.

Only those topics specified in the motion to go into a closed meeting may be discussed at the closed
session. Closed sessions authorized by a proper vote may take place as part of a properly noticed
regular, special or emergency meeting open to the public without the need for any further notice or an
indication in the agenda that a closed session will be held during the course of the meeting. After all,
in some cases the need for the closed session may élOt become apparent untii during a meeting.



Exceptions Allowing Closed Meetings

The following Iist is a compilation of some of the more common statutory exceptions that may be
considered in closed sessions (the entire list is found in Section 2(c) of the OMA):

Collective negotiating matters between public employers and their employees or
representatives;

The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body is being considered,
including meetings held for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should
be acquired, or where the public body is considering the setting of aprice for sale or
lease of its property. These discussions must involve a specific pieceof property, rather
than just the general idea of buying land or selling land in a particular area;

Litigation when an action against, affecting, or on behalf of the particular body has been
filed and is pending in a court or administrative tribunal, or when the publicbody
finds that such an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis forsuch a
finding must be recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting, Where
prospective litigation is concerned, there must be a real case or controversy involved
rather than a policy or philosophical debate over a matter that, if not handled properly,
could result in litigation;

The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissalof
specific employees, including the public body’s legal counsel, or to hear testimony on a
complaint lodged against an employee to determine its validity.

The appointment of a person to fill a public office or vacancy in a public office where the
body has the appointing authority, and to consider removal from office where the body
has the equivalent power. However, when nominees for appointment to a public office are
discussed in closed session, the final action of voting on the actual nomination or
appointment must take place in a public meeting following the closed session.

Meetings to establish reserves or settle claims as provided in the Local Government and
Governmental Employees Tort Immugity Act, if the disposition of a claim or potential
claim otherwise might be prejudiced, or to discuss information regarding or from an
insurer or self-insurance pool of which the government is a member;

Meetings to review closed session minutes, including the semi-annual review of closed
session minutes pursuant to Section 2.06 of the OMA,;

Meetings to discuss self-evaluation, practices and procedures, or professional ethics when
meeting with a representative of a statewide association of which the body is a member;
and

Meetings to consider security procedures and the use of personnel and equipment to
respond to an actual, threatened, or reasonably potential danger to the safety of
etployees and public property. Public bodies may now also hold closed meetings to
discuss threats or danger to the security of the public itself.

Required Local Training on the Open Meetings Act

All members of a public body subject to the Open Meetings Act must complete the online OMA
training program designed by the Public Access Counselor. The training program, like a similar one
developed for training regarding the Freedom of Information Act, is composed of a series of multiple
choice questions, and is available on the attorney general’s website: hitp://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov.

Enforcement of the Open Meetings Act

“Any person,” or the state’s attorney in the affected county, who believes that the OMA has not been
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or will not be complied with may bring an action to enforce the Act within either 60 days of the
chalienged meeting or within 60 days of the discovery of the violation by the state’s attorney. Failure
to file a civil suit within the statutory limitations period constitutes a waiver.

The comt may also order equitable relief, including issuing a writ of mandamus requiring that a
meeting be open to the public, granting an injunction against future violations of the OMA, ordering
the public body to make available to the public such portion of the minutes of a meeting as is not
authorized to be kept confidential under the Act, or by declaring null and void any final action taken
at a closed session in violation of the Act. Courts have generally been unwilling to invalidate acts of a
government body for mere technical, formalistic violations of the Open Meetings Act, such as

defective notice.

At least one case has ruled that the OMA does not offer any remedy or even provide a cause of action
against a member of a public body who discloses information discussed or revealed duringa closed
session, thus making punishment of such acts by the governing bodies difficult, although not
impossible. If this happens and the government body is confident that sufficient evidence is available,
it should consider either an application to the local state’s attorney for a malfeasance prosecution or
pursue a civil lawsuit seeking an injunction against the member whois leaking confidential
information.

In addition to any civil action taken, the state’s attorney may bring criminal proceedings against any
person who violates any of the provisions of the Act. Upon conviction, a person is guilty of a class C
misdemeanor, and may be fined up to $1,500.00 and be imprisoned for up to 30 days.

The Public Access Counselor (“PAC”)

Prior to the establishment of the Office of the Public Access Counselor (“PAC”) in the Attorney
General’s Office, enforcement of the OMA was left to state’s attorneys in the various counties,
private citizens and other entities. Many of the private lawsuits were brought by newspapers and other
media outlets that felt that government bodies were not strictly complying with the Act’s
requirements. A great deal of pressure was put on the legislature to find a quicker, and perhaps less
complicated, way of enforcing the Act. After months of discussions and much urging fromthe
attorney general, the legislature granted extraordinary new powers over local government affairs to a
centralized location in the attorney general’s office.

A person who believes a violation of the Act by a public body has occurred is allowed to file a request
for review with the PAC, That request must come not later than 60 days after the alleged violation,
The request for review must be in writing, must be signed by the requester, and must include a
summary of the facts supporting the allegation. Upon receipt of the request for review, the PAC
determines whether further action is warranted. If the request for review seems fiivolous, the PAC
may simply reject it. If further action is warranted, the PAC may instruct the public body to furnish
additional documents and information so the PAC may perform a complete analysis of the
circumstances.

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS AND SOCIAL MEDIA

Electronic communications such as email, text messaging, instant messaging, and social media
communications have opened up new possibilities for local governments to communicate with each
other and the public, but officials must be aware of the growing number of legal issues associated
with these electronic communications including a growing number of complaints by the media and
citizens that public business is being conducted in secret, rather than in the public eye.

As aresult, the concept of “gathering™ has greatly expanded over the vears to encompass all manner
of modern communication media, including video and audio conferences, telephone calls, e-mails,
instant messaging, chat rooms, or any other form gl ‘contemporaneous interactive communication.”



Most state amendments to the definition of a “meeting” over the years havehad the effect of
broadening the definitions in accordance with technological advances. These changes in the laws
emphasize substance over form and force public officials to be mindful ofthe content of their
communications with a majority of a quorum of the public body, whether that communication takes
place in city hall, over a prearranged cup of coffee, or in a preplanned internet chat room.

Specifically, THinois defines a meeting as:

any gathering, whether in person or by video or audio conference, telephone call, electronic means
(such as, without limitation, electronic mail, electronic chat, and instant messaging), or other means of
contemporaneous interactive comumunication,” held for the purpose of discussing public business.

Under this definition, any communications would constitute a meeting no matter what ingenious
method officials had chosen in an effort to avoid public view. The key to this language is whether
the conduct or activity is “contemporaneous interactive communication.”

The eritical inquiry may often be how quickly the board members respond to one another. The
quicker the response, the more likely a court will find the e-mail exchange to be a “contemporaneous”
communication subject to compliance with open meetings requirements. Instant or exceedingly
prompt e-mail responses start to resemble a typical conversation, not unlike a multiparty telephone
call, which would result in a violation of open meetings laws, unless properly noticed up in
advance. A wise and cautious board member will pause for at leasta few minutes and stretch or run
an errand before responding to a newly arrived e-mail from a fellow board member. In the absence of
case law or extensive commentary on the subject, public officials should be cautioned that the longer
the pause between call and response, the less likely a court will be to find that the e-mail chain
constituted contemporaneous interactive communication. Communications that take place over
social media platforms also have the potential to run afoul of open meeting laws. Without realizing it,
tweeting, messaging, and blogging may constitute a “meeting” under the Illinois Open Meeting Act.
To sum up, there are a lot of questions regarding electronic communications in the context of
open meeting laws. There are, however, a number of commonsense measures that a governmental
entity should take to ensure compliance. First, the entity should understand that Illinois includes
electronic communication in the definition of a meeting. It is also sound adviceto check if the PAC
or any courts have issued opinions that can better inform the entity’s use of social media. Members of
governmental bodies who are using electronic devices or social mediato communicate with other
members should make sure they are not using the social media sitesto deliberate, ask questions of
each other, or engage in simultaneous exchanges with each other regarding the business of the entity.

Consequences for Failure to Comply

Any person, including a State’s Attorney, may bring a civil action in civil court where there is probable
cause to believe that a violation of the OMA has or will occur. The action must be brought prior o or
within 60 days of the meeting alleged to be in violation of the OMA, or if the facts conceming the meeting
are not discovered within the 60 day period, within 60 days of the discovery by a State’s Attorney. 5 ILCS
120/3(a).

A court may grant such relief as it deems appropriate, including granting relief by a mandamus requiring
that a meeting be open to the public, granting an injunction against further violations, ordering the public
body to male available to the public such portions of the minutes which are not autherized to be kept
confidential or declaring null and void any final action taken at closed session in violation of the Act. 5
ILCS 120/3(c). When a public body is called into court to defend claims that it violated the OMA, the trial
court has jurisdiction to enjoin any fiuture meetings of that public body that are likely to viclate the statute,
regardless of whether the matters discussed at those meetings affect the plaintiffs or any other named
patty. Roxana Community Unit School Dist. No. 1 v. EPA, 2012 IL App (4th) 120331.

The court may assess against any party, except a State’s Attorney, reasonable attorney’s fees and other
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litigation costs reasonably incurred by any other party who substantially prevails in any action, provided
that costs may be assessed against any private party or parties bringing an action only upon the court’s
determination that the action is malicious or frivolous in nature. 5 ILCS 120/3(d).

Any person violating any of the provisions of the OMA, except for the training requirements, must be
guilty of a Class C misdemeanor. 5 ILCS 120/4,

Interpretive Court Decisions:

A village remedied its alleged holding of a secret, non-published meeting by later holding a proper
meeting in compliance with the notice provisions of the Act. Nord v. Village of Saybrook, 2014 IL App
(4th) 140017-U.

When awarding a prevailing party attorney’s fees under the OMA, the court should consider a variety of
factors in order to make a finding that the fees and costs are reasonable, including: (1) the skill and
standing of the attorney; (2) the nature of the case; (3) the novelty or difficulty of the issues and work
involved, (4) the importance of the matter; (5) the degree of responsibility required; (6) the usual and
customary charges for comparable service; (7) the benefit to the client; and (8) whether there was a
reasonable connection between the fees charged and the amount of work involved in the litigation. OMA
does not permit the award of compensatory or punitive damages aside from attorney’s fees. Parker v.
Nichting, 2012 IL App (3d) 100206 (3d Dist. 2012).

APPENDIX

The PAC Says ... 10 Guidelines from the PAC on the OMA’s Public

Comment Requirement!
By lulie Tappendorf, Ancel Glink Diamond Bush DiCianni & Krafthefer, P.C.

THE LAW

On January 1, 2011, P.A. 96-1473 became etfective, amending the Open Meetings Act to add a new
section 2.06(g), as follows:

(g) Any person shall be permitted an opportunity to address public officials underthe rules
established and recorded by the public body.

Only 21 words, yet this law has created quite a flurry of activity in the Public Access Counselor’s
office of the Attorney General since it was enacted. Thirty-five PAC opinions, all non-binding, cite to
this section of the OMA. Although advisory only, these opinions do give public bodies a view into
how the PAC broadly and expansively interprets and applies this law.

The PAC says...public comment must be provided at all meetings

It is interesting to note that when HB 5483 was introduced, it did not even address public comment.
Through several amendments, the language and focus of this bill changed substantially. House
Amendment No. 1 added a new requirement of a public comment period “at meetings subject to this
Act,” implying that there needed to be a public comment petiod at every open meeting. As you can
see above, the meefing language was gone by the time the final billwas enacted into law.

Given that the legislature affirmatively eliminated language requiring public comment at all meetings
and added language authorizing a public body to adopt rules, one might reasonably interpret that
change to mean that public bodies could adopt rules to identify at which meetingsthe public would
be allowed to address the body (e.g., allow public comment at regular but not special meetings). It is
the PAC’s position, however, that section 2.06(g) “requires public participation at each meeting.” As
a result, the PAC found a public bedy in violation of the OMA where it allowed public comment at
all regular meetings, but not at a special meeting. (201 TPAC 12459.) Similarly, an electoral board
violated the OMA when it adjourned a special nilseting without providing public comment. {2012



PAC 18348.)
'The PAC says...the public comment requirement applies to subsidiary bodies
According to the PAC, committees and other subsidiary bodies also must provide public comment

at all of their meetings. So, ar ad hoc committee of a ZBA violated the OMA by failing to allow the
public to address the committee at one of its meetings. (2011 PAC 12839.)

! Reprinted from the Illinois Municipal Review Magazine, September 2014 edition

Similatly, a finance committee of a city council violated the OMA by failing to provide an
opportunity for public comment during a committee meeting. In the PAC’s view, section 2.06(g)
confers “a right on members of the public to address public bodies, including subsidiary public bodies
such as committees...” (2013 PAC 25020.)

The PAC says...each public body (including subsidiary bodies) must establish rules

Section 2.06(g) provides an opportunity for public comment “under the rules established and recorded
by the public body.” The question is whether each public body is statutorily obligatedto establish
rules on public comment or is merely authorized to establish rules if it desires toplace limits on
public comment? The PAC takes the former position.

In one of its first opinions, the PAC stated that “[t]he Illinois appellate courts have not yet considered
the specific restrictions and regulations that public bodies can impose but the amendment clearly
contemplates that public bodies have the duty to establish rules providing for public comment.” (2011
PAC 12740.) Based on that opinion, the PAC found a school board (2011 PAC 13082), a park
board (2011 PAC 13208), a ZBA (2011 PAC 12839), and a city

council finance committee (2013 PAC 25020) in violation of section 2.06(g) simply because they
failed to establish written rules on public comment at meetings.

Having a long-standing practice of allowing public comment at meetings is not enough to satisfy this
requirement. (2011 PAC 13208.) Moreover, each individual public body (including subsidiary
bodies) must, according to the PAC, establish its own public comment rules. So, the fact thata city
council enacted public comment rules did not relieve the finance committee of that same city
council from its own obligation to establish rules to govern its committee meetings. (2013 PAC
25020.)

The PAC says...a public body can establish time limits for public comment

In each PAC opinion involving a challenge to a public body’s time limits on public comment, the
PAC upheld those limits. Thus, a rule allowing a total of 30 minutes for public comment and limiting
each speaker to two minutes is reasonable. (2011 PAC 12740.) Similarly, a rule limiting the time for
each speaker to three minutes and providing only one opportunity to speak per speaker is also
reascnable. (2011 PAC 17388.)

However, having a long-standing practice of setting time limits for public comment is not sufficient.
Although the PAC acknowledged that a two minute per speaker time limit appeared reasonable, a
school board violated the OMA by not having established written rules on time Hmits. (2011 PAC
13082; 2011 PAC 12768.)

The PAC’s view on time limits is consistent with the district court’s ruling in Rana Enterprises, Inc. v.
City of Aurora, 630 F. Supp. 912 (N.D. Tll. 2009). Aurora had adopted rules for public comment
during city council meetings, including a three-minute time limit and relevancy requirement which
constrained comment to items on the agenda. The city’s rules were challenged under the First
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Amendment, and the court upheld the rules as content-neutral and reasonable time, place, and manner
restrictions.

The PAC says...a public body can limit comments to topics germane to theagenda

A public body can also limit the topic of public comment to matters “germane” to the agenda, at least
at special meetings. In 2012 PAC 20198, the PAC found no OMA viclation where a park board
restricted public comment at a special meeting, holding that “it is reasonable for a public body to limit
public comment to subjects that are germane to items on the agenda, particularly with respect to a
special meeting which is limited to the subjects for which it was called.” It isnot clear whether the
PAC would extend its opinion to regular meetings. According to the Rana court, a rule that speakers
limit their public comment to topics on the agenda does not violate the First Amendment.

The PAC says...a public body can establish and enforce rules on decorum

“While a public body must ensure the citizen’s right to speak at a meeting, it also is invested with
authority to proscribe reasonable rules to govern meeting decorum and procedure.” (2012 PAC
18294.) Thus, the PAC found no OMA violation where a public body enforced its decorum rules to
interrupt or even remove a speaker from a meeting. For example, a village board did not violate the
OMA when board members interrupted members of the public to ask questions. {2011 PAC 13910
and 2012 PAC 20198.) A board could also prohibit a speaker from reading a letter during public
comment, where a copy had already been provided to the board. (2011 PAC 12909))

Removal of a person from a meeting for threatening the mayor and disrupting the board meeting was
also not a violation of the OMA. (2011 PAC 17370 and 2011 PAC 18356.) Similarly, interrupting a
speaker and threatening to remove him for swearing during a public meeting is nota “restriction on
public comment if the purpose of the interruption was to ask a question or impose some level of
decorum.” (2013 PAC 24172.) The PAC cautioned, however, that “removal of an individual from a
public meeting is not something that should be done lightly, but rather should only occur when
clearly necessary to permit a public body to effectively conductits business.” (2011 PAC 17370.)

The PAC says...public comment can be provided at any point in the meeting

The OMA does not guarantee a member of the public the right to speak at any point during a meeting
of his or her choosing. A school board’s policy of allowing public comment only at the end of the
meeting after agenda items were voted on was not a violation of the OMA because section 2.06(g)
does not obligate a public body to place public comment at a particular point inthe meeting, (2012
PAC 18434.) Similarly, a policy that allowed comment at the beginning and end of a meetings, but
not during agenda items, was reasonable. (2011 PAC 13082.)

The PAC cautioned, however, that although 2.06(g) is silent as to when public comment must be
provided on an agenda, ideally a public body would allow members of the public the opportunityto
express their views before any proposed action.

The PAC says...public officials are not obligated to respond to comments

In a number of opinions, the PAC acknowledged that although section 2.06(g) provides anopportunity
to the public to speak, it does not obligate a member of a public bady to respond to comments or
answer questions. (2011 PAC 12309, 2011 PAC 17388, 2012 PAC 20198.) Section 2.06(g) “does not
govern how or whether the public body responds to such comments.” (2013PAC 26928.)

The PAC says...section 2.06(g) does not address members of a public body

In a couple of opinions, members of public bodies filed requests for review alleging they werenot
given adequate opportunity to speak at a meeting; £he PAC’s position is that section 2.06(g)is



intended to ensure the rights of citizens to address public bodies, and does not address the conduct of
the meeting by the head of the public body with respect to other members of thepublic body, so
these were dismissed. (2012 PAC 21773 and 2013 PAC 26167.)

The PAC says...there iy no violation if there is no request to speak

In order to establish a viclation of section 2.06(g), the PAC must be presented with evidence thata
member of the public was denied the right to address the public body at its meeting. (2013PAC
24047 and 2013 PAC 24048.) So, even where public comment is not listed on a meeting agenda and
no public comment is heard at that meeting, there is no violation unless a person is actually denied the
right to speak. (2011 PAC 17388.) A public body is not obligated to solicit public comment, so
where no one had filed a request for public comment before a townshipboard meeting, there
could be no violation. (2012 PAC 20482.)

CONCLUSION

Although the PAC opinions are advisory only, they do provide some guidance on how the PAC
interprets 2.06(g}, as well as a roadmap of how the PAC might decide similar requests for review in
the future. There are two key pieces of advice that all public bodies should take from these opinions.

First, the PAC’s position is clear that every meeting of every public body (including subsidiary
bodies) must include an opportunity for public comment. Allowing public comment at regularbut
not special meetings, or excluding public comment at committee meetings, would constitutea
violation of section 2.06{g} in the PAC’s opinion.

Second, the PAC interprets section 2.06(g) to impose an affirmative obligation on every public body
(including subsidiary bodies} to establish written rules for public comment at meetings, Having a
long-standing policy on public comment is not enough to meet this obligation, at least not for the
PAC. A municipality would be well-advised to consult with its municipal attorney (o ensure that its
governing board and all subsidiary bodies and committees have established written rules fo govern

public comment at their meetings,
4850-2146-6406, v. 1
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